balances; 4. Includes Tax Credits & Others; 5. Average yield calculated as income on average deposits

BANCOPOSTA ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE
RETAIL AND PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION DEPOSITS UP

less
ise

Corporate & other3

Retail + Postepay

Public
Administration2

+3%

(2%)

+29%
Treasury1 (17%)

€ bn un
otherw
stated

Var FY-25
vs FY-24

54.3 56.0

17.9 17.5

10.2 13.1
5.3

FY-24

4.4

FY-25

87.7
91.0

+3
+4%

AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
● Retail deposits up y/y,

assets yield driven by
BTP portfolio – liabilities
not remunerated

● Public Administration
assets yield linked to
Italian Sovereign yield
curve – liabilities mainly
remunerated on short
term rates

● Treasury assets and
liabilities mainly
remunerated at variable
short-term rate

Italian government
bonds & Other4

Deposits @ MEF

Treasury1

+2%

+29%

(17%)

Var FY-25
vs FY-24

72.3 73.5

10.2 13.1
5.3

FY-24

4.4

FY-25

87.7
91.0

+3
+4%

Avg. yield ex. cap. gains (%)5

Average Government Bonds
portfolio Duration (# of years)

2.89

5.6

2.98

5.5

AVERAGE DEPOSITS

GIALLO BLU 1 GRIGIO 1
(testo e grafici)

GRIGIO 2 GRIGIO 3
BLU 2

(solo grafici)
BLU 3

(solo grafici)

26

UNREALISED GAINS & LOSSES AND SENSITIVITIES
STRONG RECOVERY OF FAIR VALUE OF BANCOPOSTA PORTFOLIO

s

Q4-24 Q1-25 Q3-25 Q4-25
Var (bp)

Q4-25 vs
Q3-25

BTP 10Y 3.52 3.87 3.53 3.55 +2

SWAP 10Y 2.36 2.66 2.68 2.93 +25

BTP 15Y 3.86 4.28 4.00 3.95 (5)

SWAP 15Y 2.42 2.77 2.86 3.15 +29

BTP 30Y 4.21 4.59 4.46 4.40 (6)

SWAP 30Y 2.16 2.63 2.90 3.25 +35

UNREALISED NET GAINS AND LOSSES PORTFOLIO SENSITIVITIES

Fair Value
Reserve1 (114)

(2,003)

68

(72)

1,537

FY-24 H1-25 9M-25 FY-25

(69)

69

(29)

29

BTP swap Spread
+1 bp

BTP swap Spread
-1 bp

Swap Rate
+1 bp

Swap Rate
-1 bp

701 652

€ m unles
otherwise
stated

1,263

1. Net of taxes

GIALLO BLU 1 GRIGIO 1
(testo e grafici)

GRIGIO 2 GRIGIO 3
BLU 2

(solo grafici)
BLU 3

(solo grafici)

27

POSTAL SAVINGS
POSTAL SAVINGS NET FLOWS SUPPORTED BY NEW COMMERCIAL INITIATIVES

nless
wise stated

AVERAGE POSTAL SAVINGS1 POSTAL SAVINGS NET FLOWS

Postal Bonds

Postal Savings
books

€ m u
other

+3%

(2%)

Var FY-25
vs FY-24

1. Average Postal Savings excludes interests accrued year-to-date and interests compounded, but not yet payable, on Postal Bonds not matured as of the reporting date

93,285 95,743

217,563 212,296

FY-24 FY-25